

No. \_\_\_\_\_  
\_\_\_\_\_

**IN THE**  
**SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

**ASHLEY FERNANDES,  
PETITIONER**

vs.

**COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,  
RESPONDENT**

---

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPREME COURT**

Leslie W. O'Brien  
Post Office Box 31  
Pinehurst, MA 01866  
781-756-0111  
B.B.O. #542413  
leslieobrien@comcast.net

Counsel of Record  
for the Petitioner

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
INDEX TO APPENDICES .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINION BELOW .....	vi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	vi
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS .....	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	8
I. The Massachusetts court’s holding that a search warrant may authorize an unlimited search of all of a suspect’s digital devices based on an affidavit describing the type of crime being investigated but omitting any cause to believe that evidence of the crime may be found on the devices has broad implications. ....	8
II. The highest state courts in at least three states have held that, to satisfy the need for probable cause, an application for a warrant to search a suspect’s digital devices must specify, to the degree practicable, what type of evidence relevant to the crime under investigation is being sought. ....	10
III. The Massachusetts court’s decision disregards the Fourth Amendment’s prohibition against general warrants as well as this Court’s decisions reaffirming that prohibition. ....	15
CONCLUSION .....	15

## **INDEX TO APPENDICES**

Appendix A -      Decision of the Massachusetts Supreme Judicial Court affirming the convictions.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES***Cases*

<i>Commonwealth v. Fernandes</i> , 485 Mass. 172, 148 N.E.3d 361 (2020) .....	2, 7-9
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971) .....	15
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004) .....	15
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014) .....	11
<i>State v. Castagnola</i> , 145 Ohio St.3d 1, 46 N.E.3d 638 (2015) .....	13-15
<i>State v. Mansor</i> , 383 Or. 185, 421 P.3d 323 (2018) .....	10-11
<i>Wheeler v. State</i> , 135 A.3d 282 (Del. 2016) .....	12-13

*Constitutional Provisions*

Fourth Amendment, United States Constitution .....	<i>passim</i>
Article I, § 9, Oregon Constitution .....	10
Article I, § 6, Delaware Constitution .....	12
